LC 39 3230

Senate Resolution 476

By: Senators Mullis of the 53rd and Miller of the 49th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Mrs. Doris Greene Mullis and dedicating an intersection
- 2 in her memory; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia lost one of its finest citizens with the passing of Mrs. Doris
- 4 Greene Mullis; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mrs. Mullis was born in LaFayette, Georgia, the beloved daughter of Reverend
- 6 Gordon Lee and Eunice Graham Greene; and
- 7 WHEREAS, a lifelong resident of Walker County, Mrs. Mullis worked at Crystal Springs
- 8 mill and inspired future leaders as a teacher at Osburn Elementary and substitute teacher for
- 9 Chickamauga City Schools; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mrs. Mullis devoted her time, talent, and energy for over 30 years to serving
- 11 those with developmental disabilities as a case manager with Lookout Mountain Community
- 12 Services; and
- 13 WHEREAS, a woman of deep and abiding faith, Mrs. Mullis was an active and devoted
- 14 member of First Baptist Church of Chickamauga; and

LC 39 3230

15 WHEREAS, her leadership and guidance were invaluable to numerous organizations,

- 16 including the Cherokee Library Board, Chickamauga Public Schools Parent Teacher
- 17 Association, and Chickamauga American Legion Ladies Auxiliary; and
- 18 WHEREAS, she was a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation
- 19 for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness, and by the example she made of her life,
- 20 she made this world a better place in which to live; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 22 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating an intersection in her memory.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 24 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of U.S. 27 and Pearl Drive in Walker
- 25 County is dedicated as the Doris Greene Mullis Memorial Intersection.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 27 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Doris Greene Mullis
- 28 Memorial Intersection.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 30 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the family of
- 31 Mrs. Doris Greene Mullis and the Department of Transportation.